Foreign currency risk arises mainly where receivables and payables exist due to transactions
with foreign undertakings and cash in foreign currency bank account. The Company’s
exposure to foreign currency risk is as follows:

2025 2024
(Amount in ‘000’)

Euro USD Euro USD

Bank balances  -   1,289  -   3,285
Letter of credit  -   -   (555)  (1,460)

 -   1,289  (555)  1,825

2025 2024
(Rupees in ‘000’)

Bank balances  -   365,444  -   913,689
Letter of credit  -   -   (165,397)  (406,837)

 -   365,444  (165,397)  506,852

Following are significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate Closing rate
2025 2024 2025 2024

(Rupees)

USD 1 - Buying  279.14  283.02  283.53  278.15
USD 1 - Selling  279.57  283.45  283.97  278.59

Euro 1 - Buying  -   306.25  -   297.45
Euro 1 - Selling  -   306.72  -   297.92

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent variation of PKR against USD at June 30 would have effected equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular markup rates, remains constant.

Change in Foreign Exchange
Rates

Effect on
Profit

Effect on
Equity

2025 % (Rupees in ‘000’)

Foreign currencies +10%  22,292  22,292
Foreign currencies -10%  (22,292)  (22,292)

159ANNUAL REPORT 2025

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Change in Foreign Exchange
Rates

Effect on
Profit

Effect on
Equity

2024 % (Rupees in ‘000’)

Foreign currencies +10%  20,829  20,829
Foreign currencies -10%  (20,829)  (20,829)

41.3.2 Markup rate risk

The markup rate risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the interest
rate exposure arises from long term financing, short term investments and deposits with
banks which are variable rate financial instruments. At the reporting date the markup rate
profile of the Company’s markup-bearing financial instruments are:

2025 2024
Note (Rupees in ‘000’)

Financial assets

Investment - at amortised cost 25.1  3,000  3,000
Bank balances 26  2,561,332  793,057

[…]

1,455,723  (278,894)

The effective markup rates for the financial assets and liabilities are mentioned in respective
notes to the financial statements.

Markup rate sensitivity analysis

If markup rates had been 50 basis points higher / lower and all other variables were held
constant, the Company’s profit for the year ended June 30, 2025 would decrease / increase
by Rs. 0.40 million (2024: Rs. 1.11 million). This is mainly attributable to the Company’s
exposure to markup rates on its variable rate borrowings.

41.3.3 Price risk

The Company’s price risk arises from investments in units as disclosed in note 25.2
which are designated at fair value through profit or loss, however, in accordance with the
investment strategy the performance of units is actively monitored and they are managed
on a fair value basis.

Price risk sensitivity analysis

If the fair value of mutual fund investments at the year end had fluctuated by 1% higher or
lower, with all other variables held constant, the profit for the year would have been higher
or lower by Rs. 6.12 million (2024: Rs. 1.22 million), primarily due to changes in the fair
value of investments.

160 Shifa International Hospitals Limited

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

41.4 Financial instrument by category

Amortised
cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Total

2025 (Rupees in ‘000’)

Financial assets

Maturity upto one year

Trade debts  1,461,456  -   1,461,456
Deposits and other receivables  143,246  -   143,246
Markup accrued  19,219  -   19,219
Other financial assets  3,000  1,003,355  1,006,355
Cash and bank balances  3,511,814  -   3,511,814

Maturity after one year

Long term deposits  105,003  -   105,003
 5,243,738  1,003,355  6,247,093

Financial liabilities

Maturity upto one year

Trade and other payables  3,932,341  -   3,932,341
Unclaimed dividend  48,935  -   48,935
Markup accrued  7,974  -   7,974
Current portion of long term

financing - secured  255,190  -   255,190
Current portion of lease liabilities  192,895  -   192,895

Maturity after one year

Long term financing - secured  853,419  -   853,419
Deferred liabilities  44,846  -   44,846
Lease liabilities  506,524  -   506,524

 5,842,124  -   5,842,124

161ANNUAL REPORT 2025

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Amortised
cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Total

2024 (Rupees in ‘000’)

Financial assets

Maturity upto one year
Trade debts  1,346,189  -   1,346,189
Deposits and other receivables  136,837  -   136,837
Markup accrued  4,102  -   4,102
Other financial assets  3,000  199,566  202,566
Cash and bank balances  2,129,377  -   2,129,377

Maturity after one year
Long term deposits  113,937  -   113,937

 3,733,442  199,566  3,933,008

Financial liabilities

Maturity upto one year
Trade and other payables  3,516,285  -   3,516,285
Unclaimed dividend  44,730  -   44,730
Markup accrued  23,858  -   23,858
Current portion of long term
   financing - secured  495,195  -   495,195
Current portion of lease liabilities  266,739  -   266,739

Maturity after one year
Long term financing - secured  579,756  -   579,756
Deferred liabilities  34,434  -   34,434
Lease liabilities  526,907  -   526,907

 5,487,904  -   5,487,904

162 Shifa International Hospitals Limited

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

41.5 Fair value

Fair value versus carrying amounts

The fair value of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown
in the unconsolidated statement of financial position are as follows:

2025 2024
Carrying

value
Fair value Carrying

value
Fair value

(Rupees in ‘000’)

Assets carried at amortised cost

Long term deposits  105,003  105,003  113,937  113,937
Trade debts  1,461,456  1,461,456  1,346,189  1,346,189
Deposits and other receivables  143,246  143,246  136,837  136,837
Markup accrued  19,219  19,219  4,102  4,102
Other financial assets  3,000  3,000  3,000  3,000
Cash and bank balances  3,511,814  3,511,814  2,129,377  2,129,377

 5,243,738  5,243,738  3,733,442  3,733,442

Assets carried at fair value

Other financial assets  1,003,355  1,003,355  199,566  199,566

Liabilities carried at amortised cost

Long term financing - secured  853,419  853,419  579,756  579,756
Deferred Liabilities  44,846  44,846  34,434  34,434
Lease liabilities  506,524  506,524  526,907  526,907
Trade and other payables  3,932,341  3,932,341  3,516,285  3,516,285
Unclaimed dividend  48,935  48,935  44,730  44,730
Markup accrued  7,974  7,974  23,858  23,858
Current portion of long term

financing - secured  255,190  255,190  495,195  495,195
Current portion of lease liabilities  192,895  192,895  266,739  266,739

 5,842,124  5,842,124  5,487,904  5,487,904

The basis for determining fair values is as follows:

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, when applicable, are based
on the government yield curve at the reporting date plus an adequate credit spread.
For instruments carried at amortised cost, since the majority of the interest bearing
investments are variable rate based instruments, there is no difference in carrying amount
and the fair value. Further, for fixed rate instruments, since there is no significant difference
in market rate and the rate of instrument and therefore most of the fixed rate  instruments
are short term in nature, fair value significantly approximates to carrying value.

[…]

with foreign undertakings and cash in foreign currency bank account. The Group’s exposure
to foreign currency risk is as follows:

2025 2024
(Amount in ‘000’)

Euro USD Euro USD

Bank balances  -   1,289  -   3,285
Letter of credit  -   -   (555)  (1,460)

 -   1,289  (555)  1,825

245ANNUAL REPORT 2025

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2025 2024
(Rupees in ‘000’)

Bank balances  -   365,444  -   913,689
Letter of credit  -   -   (165,397)  (406,837)

 -   365,444  (165,397)  506,852

Following are significant exchange rates applied during the year:

Average rate Closing rate
2025 2024 2025 2024

(Rupees)

USD 1 - Buying  279.14  283.02  283.53  278.15
USD 1 - Selling  279.57  283.45  283.97  278.59

Euro 1 - Buying  -   306.25  -   297.45
Euro 1 - Selling  -   306.72  -   297.92

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

A 10 percent variation of PKR against USD at June 30 would have effected equity and profit
or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in
particular markup rates, remains constant.

Change in Foreign Exchange
Rates

Effect on
Profit

Effect on
Equity

% (Rupees in ‘000’)

2025
Foreign currencies +10%  22,292  22,292
Foreign currencies -10%  (22,292)  (22,292)

2024
Foreign currencies +10%  20,829  20,829
Foreign currencies -10%  (20,829)  (20,829)

43.3.2 Markup rate risk

The markup rate risk is the risk that the fair value or the future cash flows of a financial
instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. Majority of the
interest rate exposure arises from long term financing, short term investments and
deposits with banks. At the reporting date, the markup rate profile of the Group’s markup
bearing financial instruments are:

246 Shifa International Hospitals Limited

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2025 2024
Note (Rupees in ‘000’)

Financial assets

[…]

Financing - secured 9  (1,108,609)  (1,074,951)
 1,500,243  (34,952)

The effective markup rates for the financial assets and liabilities are mentioned in respective
notes to the financial statements.

Markup rate sensitivity analysis

If markup rates had been 50 basis points higher / lower and all other variables were held
constant, the Group’s profit for the year ended June 30, 2025 would decrease / increase by
Rs. 0.43 million (2024: Rs. 1.11 million). This is mainly attributable to the Group’s exposure
to markup rates on its variable rate borrowings.

43.3.3 Price risk

The Group’s price risk arises from investments in units as disclosed in note 27.2 which are
designated at fair value through profit or loss, however, in accordance with the investment
strategy, the performance of units is actively monitored and they are managed on a fair
value basis.

Price risk sensitivity analysis

If the fair value of mutual fund investments at the year end had fluctuated by 1% higher or
lower, with all other variables held constant, the profit for the year would have been higher
or lower by Rs. 6.27 million (2024: Rs. 1.58 million), primarily due to changes in the fair
value of investments.

247ANNUAL REPORT 2025

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43.4 Financial instrument by category

Amortised
cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Total

2025 (Rupees in ‘000’)

Financial assets

Maturity upto one year

Trade debts  1,461,456  -   1,461,456
Deposits and other receivables  153,116  -   153,116
Markup accrued  19,219  -   19,219
Other financial assets  47,520  1,027,993  1,075,513
Cash and bank balances  3,761,620  -   3,761,620

Maturity after one year

Long term deposits  117,961  -   117,961
 5,560,892  1,027,993  6,588,885

Financial liabilities

Maturity upto one year

Trade and other payables  3,948,428  -   3,948,428
Unclaimed dividend  48,935  -   48,935
Markup accrued  7,974  -   7,974
Current portion of long term

financing - secured  255,190  -   255,190
Current portion of lease liabilities  192,895  -   192,895

Maturity after one year

Long term financing - secured  853,419  -   853,419
Deferred liabilities  44,846  -   44,846
Lease liabilities  506,524  -   506,524

 5,858,211  -   5,858,211

248 Shifa International Hospitals Limited

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Amortised
cost

Fair value
through

profit or loss

Total

2024 (Rupees in ‘000’)

Financial assets

Maturity upto one year
Trade debts  1,346,189  -   1,346,189
Deposits and other receivables  123,948  -   123,948
Markup accrued  4,383  -   4,383
Other financial assets  226,102  258,889  484,991
Cash and bank balances  2,157,203  -   2,157,203

Maturity after one year
Long term deposits  126,050  -   126,050

 3,983,875  258,889  4,242,764

Financial liabilities

Maturity upto one year
Trade and other payables  3,662,078  -   3,662,078
Unclaimed dividend  44,730  -   44,730
Markup accrued  23,858  -   23,858
Current portion of long term
   financing - secured  495,195  -   495,195
Current portion of lease liabilities  146,911  -   146,911

Maturity after one year
Long term financing - secured  579,756  -   579,756
Deferred liabilities  34,434  -   34,434
Lease liabilities  483,396  -   483,396

 5,470,358  -   5,470,358

249ANNUAL REPORT 2025

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

43.5 Fair value

Fair value versus carrying amounts

The fair values of financial assets and liabilities, together with the carrying amounts shown
in the consolidated statement of financial position, are as follows:

2025 2024
Carrying

value
Fair value Carrying

value
Fair value

(Rupees in ‘000’)

Assets carried at amortised cost

Long term deposits  117,961  117,961  126,050  126,050
Trade debts  1,461,456  1,461,456  1,346,189  1,346,189
Deposits and other receivables  153,116  153,116  123,948  123,948
Markup accrued  19,219  19,219  4,383  4,383
Other financial assets  47,520  47,520  226,102  226,102
Cash and bank balances  3,761,620  3,761,620  2,157,203  2,157,203

 5,560,892  5,560,892  3,983,875  3,983,875

Assets carried at fair value

Other financial assets  1,027,993  1,027,993  258,889  258,889

Liabilities carried at amortised cost

Long term financing - secured  853,419  853,419  579,756  579,756
Deferred Liabilities  44,846  44,846  34,434  34,434
Lease liabilities  506,524  506,524  483,396  483,396
Trade and other payables  3,948,428  3,948,428  3,662,078  3,662,078
Unclaimed dividend  48,935  48,935  44,730  44,730
Markup accrued  7,974  7,974  23,858  23,858
Current portion of long term

financing - secured  255,190  255,190  495,195  495,195
Current portion of lease liabilities  192,895  192,895  146,911  146,911

 5,858,211  5,858,211  5,470,358  5,470,358

The basis for determining fair values is as follows:

The interest rates used to discount estimated cash flows, when applicable, are based
on the government  yield curve at the reporting date plus an adequate credit spread.
For instruments carried at amortised cost, since the majority of the interest bearing
investments are variable rate based instruments, there  is no difference in carrying amount
and the fair value. Further, for fixed rate instruments, since there is  no significant difference
in market rate and the rate of instrument and therefore most of the fixed rate instruments
are short term in nature, fair value significantly approximates to carrying value.